



•Hawthorne, CA 90250• Phone: 323.418.0103 • E-Mail: hollyparkll.d37@gmail.com Web: www.hollyparkll.org

Dear Families,

Holly Park Little League's mission is to develop young athletes to achieve their maximum potential in sports and academics. We provide a fun, supportive environment for all youth in its boundaries. We believe in offering our youth a family and community oriented atmosphere where children can grow and connect with one another, while building lifelong relationships with their peers, managers, coaches, team parents and board members.

Below is a list of rules to help us to run a smooth, enriching and encouraging program.

PLAYER POLICIES & CODE OF CONDUCT:

- 1. Players must listen and respect their managers, coaches, assistant coaches, team parents and teammates.
- 2. Bad attitudes and behavior will not be tolerated and may result in your removal from the team and/or Holly Park Little League
- 3. Players must arrive 30 minutes early prior to practices and games unless otherwise coordinated with the managers and coaches
- 4. No climbing or playing on fences, bleachers or dugouts during the games
- 5. Dugouts will be cleaned/picked up at the end of each game and/or practice
- 6. All Holly Park equipment must be returned to the Equipment Manager and/or equipment room at the end of each practice/game
- 7. At any time Players will not fight, strike, hit, push, shove, or threaten my teammates, other players, managers, coaches or team parents. Violence will not be tolerated
- 8. Unsportsmanlike conduct between players, parents, managers, coaches and umpires will not be tolerated. Good sportsmanship is expected at all times.
- 9. Players must follow all safety rules, including wearing the proper safety equipment
- 10. No bad/foul language will be tolerated and may result in your removal from the team and/or Holly Park Little League
- 11. Practices will be determined by the managers, and coaches; all game times are determined by the Player Agent
- 12. The Holly Park Little League rules are in effect on and off the field
- 13. HAVE FUN, PLAY HARD AND BE PROUD TO BE A PART OF THE HOLLY PARK FAM ILY!

PARENT(S) / GUARDIAN(S) CODE OF CONDUCT

All parents who have children playing in the Holly Park Little League MUST agree to the following:

- 1. I will set a positive example of good sportsmanship by respecting the decisions of all managers, coaches, players, and umpires
- 2. I will encourage and support ALL players on ALL teams



- 3. I will not criticize managers, coaches or players in front of other players
- 4. I will not use derogatory language or use such remarks to any player, manager, coach, team parent, or umpire
- 5. I will not "coach " from the sideline , stands/dugouts
- 6. I will not use abusive language during any Holly Park Little League activity including but not limited to games, practices, Opening Day and Family Day etc.
- 7. I will make every effort to encourage team membership, by bringing my child to all practices and games on time
- 8. I will NOT enter the dugout or field during any game unless specifically asked by the managers, coaches and/or umpires
- 9. I will not fight, strike, hit, push, shove, or threaten parents, other players, managers, coaches, team parents or umpires. Violence will not be tolerated
- 10. If I have any complaints with regard to managers, coaches and/or other parent s, I will write a letter to the Player Agent and Holly Park Little League Board of Directors. If your situation goes unresolved, the league President will make ALL final decisions. All letters will be addressed within 7 days of receipt
- 11. The parent code of conduct is the initial "warning". Anyone who violates the above rules of conduct will be given an additional warning and/or may be asked to immediately leave Holly Park. Further Holly Park Little League violations could result in the suspension from ALL future practices, games and activities.

By signing the below, I confirm that I have read and agree to the player/ parent policies and code of conduct. Holly Park Little League may modify the rules at any time to align with the Little League.

You and your child's safety are our main priority and concern. The Holly Park Little League board of directors will review any infractions of this contract. Depending on the severity and frequency of the infraction(s), the board may assess additional disciplinary action up to and including expulsion from Holly Park Little League.

Please Print: Parent/Guardian's Name

Parent/Guardian's Signature

Date

Player Name/Signature

Date